- $HAHIITERBEA®E ASSEMBLING INSTRUCTION

280-C )
SHARK FOR ExPoRT

St
i

Srdi Seapr

Fn—7—E®ZE | 1510% Main rotor dia, 59-11/25"
F-na-7—EE | 280%n Tail rotor dia. 11-1/50"
R i+ & | 1290% Fuselage 50-39/50"
< fs E & | 4700g Full-equipped weight |  10-2/51bs.
s s O R [ % LT B T Engine 49 - 50 class
® B #® 4ch Radio 4 channels




— ASSEMBLING SECTION —

(1).  Assembling ENGINE & TRANSMISSION Symbol of screws
CS: Cap screw

55: Set screw

FH: Pan head machine screw
TS: Tapping screw

FW: Flat washer
Brg.:Bearing

Engine collar for EMNY A
Tapar spacer

Dirive nut

Sufficiantly tighten.

Lama, Tow Cobra,

#nidl Jet Ranger @

|
&

Iroquais,

¥ Clutch ahue

i
J}\ oo

P

Enstrom
ard Gazells
Starting belt .
T 1
IF___,,______,__“_,______. A e e e oD I R L s e e o L e
| : Maunting of drive shaft
j Revel pinian gear
| 3rd shaft collr [Large] Mission case (R} Cirive shaft Joint K x 6SS
; S f
| Zrd shaft holder ; o \' FJ F_‘
| BTt nea -.—l' £ "-_
! | \ Center ling [ ;_'é ;

Firstly tighten one set screw completely
ard then tighten the other set screw.

As the shaft may be curved, secure the
centering by adjusting.

i

ME = 8 FH

Arranganerit View
of Mecharica! Cases

Brg, 628 DD | Mecha, A . Mecha A,-B
Mission cose |11 16T Spur gear A2 ===, L) R
# 3 Fluted washer Main 15t shaft - “E'I‘_;r_ UHEE?E:

J * Patish the adhering surfaces of the mission case
o make them even and smoath,

[
Macha B Macha, C1 M&cha C2 |

1. Finish the fitting surfaces and the bearing holding MNB:
surface of the mission case (o be even and smooth, Tao prevent oil from leaking during assembling,
After that, cerment the mission case together with you may supply oil just before trial flying, But
epoxi-adhesive and fix it by M3 x 10 cap screws. in this case, please be careful so as not to forget

2. Suuply half {20 o 25cc] of the accesscry oil oiling. 1t is much recommended that HIROBOD
through the lower drain port of the mission case, HOBBY CIL 50 is used Tor supplerment; This oil
Then, provide M5xE Fan head maching screw with is the best quality oil Tor this purpose since 2 %
a bake washer, &fter that, screw in the pan head rmalybdenum hisulfide{moﬁgb is added).

rmaching screw at the drain port,
— a4l BY, (C), {F), (G}, (H} =




Pleasa use this (@il acceleration unit

Tail Acceleration Unit [jorTioN PART! by replacing the W-type tail blade halder

al ternatively.

W3 x 30C5

Brg. Plate

Bearing holder @2 % 10 Rall pin

-

Timing belt (Emall}

Bra. 68522

Timing pulley |Legrel

e fL
ﬁsﬁi{ Tail drive shaft
e
. t, b4 x 455

v Pulley joint ghaft

Timing balt

— 1 14),(B}, {C), IG), (H) —




(2) Assembling PITCH UP MECHANISM

Wiaw illustrating the complaticn
of the collect pitch up section

" A = Short (for | AMA)
Collect pitch shafz (A}, (B) 1® (B} = short, for Lamal

Link arm shaft (A, (B}

Coltar (B] and {0 far pitch up

(4B} = short, for Lamal hed x G 55

j #2 BS Callar

hid L Mut
Fd x B Bushing

Collar far pitch up (C)
(not required for Lamal

Afleron lever
Pitch plate collar

in cesa of
jot Ranger

M2 3w 30 Adjust rod

B0mm

M2 x & PH

Link mechanism

[Firstly assambie this link
mechanism and check that
it may move hghtly),

Pitch up plata

M4 » 10 C3 Missicn mounting section

Coliar (C] for pitch up Collar (&) far pitch up

M2 = 10 Pan head maching screw

Mecha. A Macha. A—B
I = E{.‘ Mﬂj}a}q]\r!
(=] C}D "E 5_::5{ niEs %;l
G e

Mecha, B Mecha, C1  Mecha, C2

= 2 {A), {B), (C), (F), (G), (H) —




— L oLy

T i | Hd5l xN.E___... e
| | e
o, m udepsay g LLXZE ° :

HC X

HdOL % EW

: (5]
i E1=8LED
: F _ %ﬁmﬁ JAYsEAN F @
| ] AXNGEEN | Mgl | 1200 3snay ) .
- | _ 1NN 1 N m&..u?
_ TR e Szl PIREREE
4 woejd BOERE S e ﬂgm_w A:_, ,, :
..\_“_ % = 7 S 5 _EE 1]
oy .

- ’.
T R i 5o o | Nuw,,

/' HdS xFl..wm s uid sjpeap] 86T % ¢ @ o
_ Hd 8 X ZW ~ S
(21Ed ysems Byl 01 3] JUBWET), | it @.F. [
T

&
Eoagaze 00g mEME L ® )@»@ AH
- ..l/
JBpIOY WUB snipey kww @mr

£
|
-

i JALEEM PRUSDIEH @

.

o OZ5| WE
» 0% :
““SDOE X miv

(3 g
S

& g 421100 saduBp exo 4
g um.n_._m__._..._.w!o}

abiuy wie snipey

H\uﬂf// o x....r..._nﬁ__.___ &, ;
n\ ] ﬂ@ Jeduweg] ol £ I =
e e m anu.\iﬂ,,.m.._lw_u: o l—5=en
e g gnyEay 9 udepeaN pIGLXER
L il e BUILENG LBYS [QEWID)

il gg
paacxa 10U pinoys yabue) uonlssul ayl)
"AAISELPE-1 X008 L X1

g Wl
Jap|oy Gulieag meseag

iy sEpjoy Wee fupxp
! gl =7

i uidd 3 2

L IPSBN BLL X 2@

.llll.lll-llllII|

. e fursiy

i

Hd #1 % Ziy \\ =
- \ ....
330| M5
3 luewed *usy | Buelues \ sow ueybl »  PPRIR/ERNNERS |v.ﬂ.7c..~.ﬂ$\
: alyl aN33E 03 Ujd 8|peey eyl 1esu| 3 I #

SBUIEng 1Ry peguili Bul Bulluroly
av3H HOLOH buljquassy *(L—¢)

— 3 (Al, {B), {CL. (F}, (H) —



(3—2). Assembling and Adjustment of ROTOR HEAD

Adjust the balance of the stabilizer by controlling

,a_«f:-':}m“ the screw-in dopth of the stabilizer hiada, (the o -H“}“
/‘C"/fx o screwin depth is sbout 35 mmi. 05 ,a:"
2 Ee "1:) {ME: The calance adjustment should be performed _,f"?. e

< R L with the rod ends remaoved.) f"'ﬂi_“

b’
i
{1). For 60 Jet Ranger, the radius arm hinge section AEMARKS:
is mounted at the 45° left farward position. Never fail to chack the head section of the helicoptar
AL & before flying, in order 1o see if screvwes or halts are
Fer all the other models, it is mounted at the 45 loosened. 1f necessary, please replace the components
latt rearward position. [The mounting plate tar as early as possible.

is di 1 hat for others). (e :
LLPIss  dienoT Gonn ] In case the stabilizer bar, main mast or main biade is

{2). For the bearing plate, work or make the upper damaged, pleass never fail to check the following
sest surface of tha body 5o that the mast smoo- Doints. : . :
thiy rotate. Then, obtain the centaring of the 'fl]. To see if the yoke is damaged or not,
mast. {2). Toseeif the blade holder is damaged or not.
(3). Toseeif all the screws, nuts or bolts
{When mounting an guto-rotation unit of an op- ara damaged or not.
tional accessory, the cantering i5 especially impor- If you find anything doubtiul, please replace it as early
tant.) as possible.

=414}, 1B, IC), (F}AG). IH) —




(4}, 15), (6). Mounting BODY FRAME & Assembling LANDING GEAR

M2ZT = 10 Wood screw

Fual tank band
{Bend)

M3 x 2005
M L) Mot

Engine bad

Skid support
3 L) Mut

Skid pipe cap

M2 % 20 CS

¥

o 'L M2.7!1UWCSGSCFEW!

= e

Coling cover A}

M2.7 % 10 Winnd serow |
|

&

Cooling cover (Bl
Wounting plate - th St

-

Skid brace (3)

Skid pipe ca

Skid brace (1}
M3 x 12CS

Mecha A Mec

(==

o
=
&}

[l

Skid band

Place the pre-assembled drive mechanism section i1
on the mounting plate. For 60 class helicapter, }i
“mount the mounting plate to the wood member
fram underside and for BD class helicopter, mount
it fram the upperside,
When maounting, chack that the mast is inclined

forwards a little.
__..———'_'_1

(1)

{21

X 40 FHrM

ainp

(2.

Working the cooling cover:

Cut the cooling cover for the plug hole, needle posi-
tion and the mutflar section to the shaoe of the
angine,

For fuel tank:

Bend the fual tank band alter the tenk is mounted
in & position. | Mo band is required for the model
Tow Cobral, (The band is fixed by a wond screw. )




{7). Assembling TAIL SECTION

M3 % B 55

<\
Bl Harizantal tail blade Tl !

ail holder

Tai plp-a

o

—BH —




LoEel SRy

e

8 % Zp uid ajpaen

8—E 47 ug /
Jdeddols speid N

yzrd el G m
Sscvem ©° [

aeyd y=ad (gL

RELIY A 1R |,
puUa oY
B[O S5 5 W B

o ...f!.f@
i

Buisnoy jie ]

it

Hd 0L * 2N

s3zL %En

6~ LHD fig

185 3P0y Bpe|g el sdi gy

2

6. e
M, Inm oW

?
g

=N

LU GO I

6—ERg fig

W (1) sap|ol ape|q ||BL

N NEW

“A|RGR| CUI0D ASURIEG ALL MINDAS .rzr.f. T

y.n_nnm aye|d yoad gl

JASEM 18| B2

(4ER[o5}

() ol 1Enipy

LUWd NOILAO |

T JBpioy 2P [1IBL
1Ny Nr_._._

IR 11 EW
[8) 4oy apeq (e |

Buyjdnos 1endy )

_
|

NOISSIW 11V 1 Buljguiassy

PE—— ey
SSEXEW L e
Hel 8 ¥ 10 g
i
\\.\ /Gl % 2
ared gand ey "B E AT
2 T
a\ BIODSES X BN e, JEysnipe poy
Hdll=im B m
Bupsnoy (e | > A [ i ‘tuol sy o
T St e A UlGldasse syl ak
s 9@ .MLa ~— g s YL 0} lajap
R L e
SATL X gl o I ; .
Bl R
NN Z

"(8)

— 7iAlL, (C), (R (G), H) —




().

Balance Adjustment of Blades

/f’.

A
@

,.f" MEkE‘ by yourself or ~ °

_/ Purchasa a marketed one,
. Iilllll r?n wirg
\(,L_M Hammer
Thread solder Blada -

— B {a), (B), (C}, (F), {G), (H) —




i’
paeds HE | H apiea L
?

peads mOT AUl

EOTIELD. (ELLIOL 104} ORI SBRENY
{uag 1 31

ue by _ _

HOIH Yotid

<2
=

1 e _
[UQIEE10J [ELLISU 10 4] 0AIES Y3l
bt UoLE0d MO Yt M w m

T

uols0d HBIH 3eIUL ___ \ w

unizisad pasds mo’
I I

[EElanad JO4) OalEs CIUL
[

[

[UCIIEI0 [ELLLGL 10 OAEE JOUEASTS A@r

1 _

[UCIELe, |BULACL 1S DAJSS Lous| iy

L

[pEEADId AfEUOPPE S1UGIIEI00 [BUUDL 18] OAISE BUG )

.ﬁR.._ aie saorles G aseo u| " g

vmm._._m._m,_I ,___wt.::._. peds Mo BI04 L

— BT Y

[BSJBABS ID) OAJGS Lm.__u_u.._w_

[UDHELGS |BLLLISU 104}
CAJBE 01 pue 213004 L

By ﬁ

MO 4Eid

HOI1H YMid

S “apoayl 2 __q___.x &
il LI

(UOIELDS [ELIIOU JOL) n.,_,.._._mm Luwm}m_m
i [URAIC PUBMHIEY = L

YBIH SRaILL

-— e by —

[UDIEIE [BLIGU J0L) GAJES UDJ8|)Y

:pasn eJe Sa0AISs f BsEa U] Y

EEuM_h..m_ 3 sionboua] 10} me..._mw 10 mel A Tuswsbuelly

— 10{C), (H) —



Servo Linkage

Tow Cobra

Jot Rangsr

— 11 {A), B, {Ch, {F), (G), (H) —

Gazelle,  Enstrom,

Iroguois .



eye|d Guesg
ATHWISSY JL971d HEYMS

'penNDEs
g1 ajBue ymid WNWLTEEW SUl Uslm
|ELLIOZIIC B J3AE] INO-YSER,

LU G B S0

_ L3l id s
]

ﬁﬂn\..—|.|./l., yolid “xepy Wi | O3 § (8BS SRS
5 |

AQUEasg Lrio-u s

(%) LJE JBpioy Speig )

(8] B1E|d ysems 0] /

pRUndas 5] YD WNWIEXEL Akl
LELa [BTUOZLIOY Lo, pUEssn Apybis

e Bursiy

20 1d LU XBLLE 10 U0 Puo 1epun peads ybily auibug

IpE|g uBWL 3dAY [RMIIALWAS-IUSS

(BupuE 'uapEeY ‘o1ny)

Z o Bujddols aubua uo ejBue yorg
2 0
B L a)fuR gond ey Bulypr awbua uo ajBue y2ud

__ "a31] 8yl pue ‘|any 4o pury “enod
__ & Bus sy o) Buipiosoe 1WElaLIp
&0 Asw 3)6uR ymapd wnuwerxews ay

AL WU ey sapun Buyps sulfiug

DNIXIW HOLId 30v19 NIYW 40 LNIWLSNray

—12{A), (B), (C), (F), {G), tH), (K} —



ASSEMBLING INSTRUCTION {Supplementary explanation)

® Mounting the power (drive ) section in the body:
Drill a hole of ¢ 12 mm , for passing the mast through , at the upper part of the body after
the hole position is well confirmed according to the drawing. Then, place the pre-assembled

_power section from the underside of the bady and mount the mast at the main mission,

However, there is no need to make a hole of 3 mm dia for cooling cover because the cooling
cover is to be mounted with wood screws. -
After the hole is drilled, fix the damper rubber base and its affiliated members by screws.
For ENSTROM, insert the power section in the body from its front part and mount it on
the wood member.

B Cautions for mounting the bearing plate:

After the power section is mounted in a position, furnish the mast with the bearing plate
and set it so that it may be in soft touch with the upper part of the body. At this time, file
the upper part, where the bearing plate is mounted, so that the seat surface of the bearing
plate may become completely plane (even).

If this seat surface is not even or inclined, excessive load may be given to the mast assembly
with the auto rotation clutch mounted and the auto rotation clutch may be damaged. Please
be careful to this point.

B Painting

Firstly, stick thin paper or silk to the tail blade or other balsa materials with clear lacquer

and finish them with the surfacer.

For the FRP body, polish the whole surface of the body by # 240 sand paper. If the body

is partially injured, correct it with polyester putty orsurfacer. Again polish it with # 300
to 400 sand paper. After that, finish the whole by painting. Use a paint of polyurethane,
vinyl chloride, or epoxi type. |n case of lacquer-oriented paint, it may be injured by fuel.
Therefore, if such a paint is used, finish it with polyurethane or epoxi-oriented clear.

For the part around or near the fuel tank, engine and the gear box, give a thick coat of
polyurethane or epoxi oriented clear to them.

— 13 (A), (B}, {C), {F}, {H) —



ADJUSTMENT SECTION

A,

Mounting the servoes & Adjustment of the linkage
WMounting the servoes:

d

{1).

(2},

Prepare the servoes as follows:
In case 4 servoes are used:

Normal-turn seryo  -=-—sereese——ee v 3 pes.
Reverse-turn Servo  --—---s-===———ssr=-meeee 1 pc.

In case b servoes are used:

Normal-turn Serve  —--re-sssr—mmmeemeeeees 4 pes.
Reverse-turn $ervo  —rs-sre-wmeeeeeeee 1 pc.

Paying attention to the rotation direction and the mounting position of the rod,
mount the servoes in accordance with the arrangement view of the servoes and the
drawing.

Meutral position of servo harn

Switch on the transmitter and the receiver and set the trim to the centrial position.
{For engine and pitch control, keep the stick and the trim of the transmitter to
the lowest position.)

Working and mounting the push-pull rod.

To protect the push-pull rod from being distorted, furnish it with the BS pipe and solder
both ends of the rod. { The length of the push-pull rod is to be determined to the
following explanations).

d.

Aileron , elevator
{1). Link the aileron/engine servo with the pitch up link lever by a M2 x 290
adjust rod. Determine the length by cutting the unthreaded end of the rod.
Then, solder the adjust joint (A).
{2}, Screw in the rod end and decide the length so that the link lever may become
perpendicular at the neutral position.
Engine throttle rod
(1}). Loosen the SLOW adjust screw about two turns for the engine carburetter
and adjust it so that the engine may can completely stop. {Please refer to the
instruction manual of the engine which you purchased. }
{2). Mounting the rod at the servo horn : {please refer to the arrangement view
of the servoes).
{Use a servo horn whose shape is of disc type).’
{i). Mounting arnglé : R
On idling -——-- About 60° position from the lateral center line
{ii). Mounting radius
Full OPEN/Full CLOSE stroke of the carburretter = Rod mounting stroke.

— 14 {A), (B}, (C), {F). (G), (H) —



(3). Transmitter stick, Lowest, Trim, Lowest «-eeeee- - Engine stops

Transmitter stick, Lowest, Trim, Intermediate — Idling
Transmitter stick, Highest, Trim, Intermediate —  Throttle, Full OPEN
Collect Pitch

Maounting the rod at the servo horn:
(i), Mounting angle
On Idling - About 10° from the lateral center line.
{ii). Mounting radius
The position where the slide distance of the collect pitch of the adjustment view
of the rotor head mixing can be secured. ( Vertical slide distance of the swash plate)

Rudder control

{1). Meutral position of the rudder servo
Intermediate position of the engine control stick (in case of prop with mixing
for helicopter) ;

{2]. Neutral position of the tail pitch lever
Set the neutral position of the tail pitch lever a little gear box side from the
intermediate point of the whole movable range.

(3). Working the control wire:
Solder an adjust joint at one end of the contrel wire and furnish it with a rod end.
Then, pass it through the control pipe. After that, determine the length and cut off,
Solder the adjust joint. Then, provide it with another rod end.
The part exposed from the control pipe is to be reinforced by soldering.

ADJUSTMENT OF SERVO LINKAGE

Begin adjusting the linkage of each servo after the rods are mounted at each servo.

d.

Switch on both transmitter and receiver. Set the trim lever of the transmitter to its
mean point. Check the rotation direction of each servo. Then, check that the horn of
each servo is set at the neutral position.

MB: For the aileron/elevator, check that the link lever of the pitch up mechanism is

vertical.
The relationship between the swash plate and control rod is as follows:
Aileron: Lever (L} point Swash plate (L} Point Rod (L) point
Elevator:  Lever (F-1) Point  Swash plate (F-1) Point Rod (F-1) Point
Elevator:  Lever (F-2) Point  Swash plate (F-2) Point Rod {F-2} Point

Mount the swash plate and the control rod in a position by screwing in the rod ends

to M2 both-side threaded screw rods of the designated dimension of each helicopter,
At this time, adjust the swash plate so that it may be horizontal { have a right angle

to the mast in both forward/backward and left/right directions } and that the clearance
between the upper surface of the bearing plate and the lower surface of the swash

— 15 {Al, (8}, (C), (F), (G}, [H) —



plate may be Bmm to 6Gmm . For this purpose, control the length of the rods by
the screw-in distance of the rod ends.

B. Linkage of the rotor head

Rod (&) Plate holder {A) Mixing arm (A}
Rod (B) Swash plate (B) Mixing arm (B)
Rod (C) Wash-out (C) Seesaw (C)

a.  Mount the rod (A} by uniformly screwing in the rod ends at both ends of the M2 x 16

SCrew.. & m _.__1_-- e
b. Rod (B)

to shift the swash plate for maximum pitch. Then, furnish the M2 rod of the desi-

gnated dimensign of each helicopter with a rod end. Adjust the Ien_gth of the rod

so that the mixing arm may become a little upward with the seesaw kept horizontal.
¢. Rod (C)

Fix the wash-out to the mast so that the control arm of the wash-out may become

horizontal under the conditions described in (h). .

MNB: -SRI AN

Fix the wash-out at the position wherefour horns of the lower side of the swash plate
may be piled up on the four horns of the upper plate with the rotor blade placed on
the center line of the body (i.e. body length direction).

For the rod, furnish the adjust rod of the designated dimension of each helicopter
with rod ends by screwing in, lead it to the wash-out (C] point through the seesaw (C}
point and the inside of the yoke.

At this time, bend the rod near the wash-out so that it may not come in contact with
the yoke. And adjust_ [he_length of the rod so that the stabilizer blade may become

harizontal.

BALANCE ADJUSTMENT OF ROTOR BLADE

a. Main rotor blade
The main rotor blade rotates at high speed. 5o, if complete balance is not secured, poor
ruddering and/or vibrations may be caused to be present. Therefore, obtain complete
balance of the main rotor blade,
First of all, place a round pencil or a mast on an even table or so. Then, put the two blades
on it. Under these conditions, roll the pencil or the mast to look inte the center of gravity
of the blade in the length direction, Then, mark the center of gravity with a pencil or so.
Check that the center of gravity of the two blades is located at the same position.
If error more than 5mm is caused, make an opening of Zmm dia. at the tip or the root of
the lighter blade and caulk a thread type solder in the opening to true up the centers of
gravity of the two blades.

— 16 (A}, (B, (C], {F), (G), (H) —



MNext, adjust the balance of the weight of the two blades. At this time, use a blade
balancer to secure complete balance of the blades,

Tail rotor blade

As the tail rotor blades rotate at the speed of 4,000 to 6,000 rpm., secure complete
balance of the tail rotor blades by the same method as that for the main rotor blades.

Protection of the blades

As the weight balance of the blades may change to the humidity content in the air,
stick the adhesive tape (film) to the blade surfaces to protect it from humidity.

Do the same in the tail blades.

Coloring of blade ends of the main rotor:

It is impossible to adjust the tracking of the main rotors if it is not possible to distin-
guish the tracks of the blade ends of both right and left blades. So, provide the blade
ends with a distinguishable color tape.

Adjusting the pitch angle of the main blade:

Switch on both transmitter and receiver. Set the engine control trim to the intermediate
position (Idling) and set the stick to the lowest position.

Mext, Hold the stabilizer bar with your hands to make the seesaw horizontal. Check that
, when observed from the rotor blade end, the line connecting the front end of the
blade section surface with the rear end is parallel to the stabilizer bar. If not, adjust the
rod (A} { the inside point {A) of the mixing arm — the blade holder {A) point) 5o that
the line may become parallel to the stabilizer bar. At this time, the blade pitch angle is
zero (D).

Adjusting the maximum pitch angle

Since the maximum pitch angle may change to the engine output and the fuel , itis
adequate that the maximum pitch angle is set to 7 to 8° degrees of angle in usual cases.
Measure it by a pitch gauge. The standard judgement is as follows; For 60 mixing
arm, if the distance along which the swash plate lets the mast slide when moving the
engine control stick from the lowest to the highest is 10mm, the maximum pitch angle
may be roughly 8°. For 50 mixing arm, if the distance is 7mm, the maximum pitch
angle is 8 ©.

— 17 (A}, [B), (CL, {F), (GY, (H) —



Adjusting the tail rotor pitch angle

The following description covers the adjustment of the tail pitch when the mixing

prop for helicopter is used. ( Please refer to the instruction manual of the transmitter).
Set the knob for tail mixing adjustment , of the transmitter, to the intermediate posi-
tion and set the engine control stick a little upward from the mean point. (Hovering
position). At this time, check that the horn of the rudder servo is located at the neutral
position,

Loosen the screws of the tail pitch plate stoppers and shift the pitch plate so that the
pitch angle of the tail plade may become zero (0° degree) with the engine control stick
lowered to the |owest position.

Adjust the length of the rudder servo horn so that the tail rotor may move by 35 to 40°
in either direction when controlling the rudder control stick in each direction with the
engine control stick set to the hovering position,

CHECKS AND INSPECTION BEFORE FLYING

For the center of gravity

The center of the gravity is to be so located that the skid pipe may be a little inclined
forward from the horizontalness when holding the stabilizer bar by your hands.
Mever locate the center of gravity so that the skid pipe may be inclined backwards,

Checking each point before flight

Adjusting the blades and tracking

Supply fuel in the tank. Check that the engine control lever of the transmitter is set
to SLOW position and the trim lever of the transmitter may be set to IDLE position.
After that, start the engine.

After the engine starts, firmly hold the rotor head and step on the skid, Then, race
the engine with loud roar two or three times. At this time, if the head tries to rotate
strongly, the clutch is completely engaged. If you fesl it a little weak, immediately
slow down the engine. Try to touch the clutch bell {be careful for overheating). If

the bell is heated, cool it by waste cloth or water, Never engage the clutch with

high temperature left, (because the clutch shoe is made of resin).

When the cluteh bell is cooled to be normal, again try to do setting it for complete
meeting.

After the meetinglengagement) of the clutch shoe is checked, gradually increase the
rotation speed of the engine. At this time, if the tip ends of the main rotor can be
doubly seen when the helicopter is going to land off, distinguish the color of the two
rotors to see which blades is higher than the other. In this case, screw in the rod end
of the rotor rod {A) of a rotor which goes undersides. Through these procedures, adjust
the two rmain rotors until they can be seen single.

After the tracking adjustment is completed, slow down the engine for idling and check

— 18 (&), (B), (C), iF), (G}, (H) —



the pitch angle is zero (0° degree). If not so, adjust by screwing in the rod ends of
both rods (A} by the same turns.

ADJUSTMENT OF FLIGHT

After that tracking adjustment is completed, begin to adjust the trims.

First of all, for the beginners, bend both ends of aluminum pipe or bamboo and mount
them to the landing skid by vinyl tape or the like to prevent the helicopter from barrel
roll,

Adjustment of each trim

Gradually increase the rotation speed of the engine to float the helicopter body by

10 to 20 em from the ground level. If the helicopter moves forwards or backwards,

use an elevator trim for correction. Or if the helicopter is inclined in the right and left
direction, use the aileron trim for correction. For the rudder, use the rudder trim for
correction, too.  Adjust the length of each rod so that the hecliopter may be floated
with the trim |ever set to NEUTRAL.

In case of the rudder, |oosen the screw of the tail pitch plate stopper and take the pitch
plate outside if the trim lever is located right. To the contrary, if the trim lever is located
left, take the pitch plate insides for rudder adjustment. For further details, please refer
to the instruction manual of the mixing prop which you use,

FLIGHT { In case of beginner )

Fill the tank with fuel after the whole adjustment is completed, in order to be ready for
landing off. But wait a moment. breathe deeply and set your mind at ease. Pay a great
attention to the neighbors, childrens or the surroundings. After the safety of the surround-
ings is confirmed, start the engine and turn the head of helicopter windwards.

It you stand back of the helicopter, you can not observe the posture of helicopter in the
elevator direction, causing the control to become impossible. Therefore, please stand

at the side of the helicopter.

Confirm the safety of the surroundings again. Gradually increase the rotation speed of

the engine . Here, if the helicopter moves backwards, set the elevator trim to a little
forward side so that the helicopter lands off as moving forwards.

Gradually increasing the rotation speed of the engine, the body begins to be floated

from the rear part of the landing skid. At this time, increase the engine control stick by
two or three units, and the helicopter advances as being floated.

At first, please don’t float the helicopter more than 30cm high. If it is too high, lower
the engine control stick to land the helicopter. Then, float it again and walk together with
the helicopter, After you reach the end of the yard as repeating the floating and landing
of the hecliopter, bring it back to the start point. |f the control is effected only in one
side of the engine, a vice may be caused to be present. Exercise at both sides of the
helicopter, Lateral inclination is corrected by aileron , forward/backward inclination by

— 19 (A}, (B}, {C), [F), {G], {H] —



elevator, and the direction control by rudder. If you master these controls, you may
perform hovering and fly it high in the air.

SAFETY MEASURES FOR R/C HELICOPTERS

Now, you have assembled your KIT with your heart and skill, To ensure comfortable
and safe flight of the helicopter, please keep the followings.

{1).

(2).

(3).

{4).

Selection of flying yard

Select as wide and vacant flying yard as possible. And select a flying yard that is
free from any transformer substation, high-voltage electric wires, and/or buildings.
Cautions before flying

Check if the R/C unit is actuating without fail before engine starts, Check all the
screws, nuts and for linkages to see if they are loosened or not.

Cautions for flight

When you begin to operate your helicopter, pay altention to the neighbors. Please
never let the people approach o the helicopter. Please do not fly your helicopter
on or over houses, trains, and cars, power-transmission lines, and warehouses of
combustible matters. |f you find that the output of the helicopter is lowered,
please immediately land it on a safe place. please never let childrens or viewers
approach to the helicopter.

Check the screws and nuts or bolts 1o see if they are loosened or not,
Please pay .attention specially to the rotary parts of the rotor head. If you should
find a loosening or a rattling, immediately give complete adjustment before flying.

— 20 (4], (B}, [C], (F), (G}, (H} —



DH-1

PARTS ARRANGEMENT & NAME OF PARTS | Amange-| p .. Parts Quantity
FOR ENSTROM :}T;‘r;: Mumber | Particulars required
: " ; 3
The table below shows the parts of the drawings | P19 | PRO-5 | washdunur riog /
and of the illustrations and the arrangement num- OH36 | Bearing 2025 1
her of the parts in the parts case. oHes  |s-io 1
& OH2-7 [ M2 = & Pan head machine screw 4
;::m_ P Parts sty CHZ-8 | Swash lower lock 1
G it MNumber | Particulars required DH-10] | DH10-1 | Bearing piate 3
T DH10-2  (Bearing 10-22 1
OH1-1 Exper stabilizer blada 1
LiEfasl: L Eapantatabl isp i T J| oH-t111| DH111 | Stabilizer ber (B} 2
A e ﬂxhwfw
Parts arranged in CASE AR
DHEB-1 Mixing arm
DHB-2  |[Mixingarm
DHB-2  [Mixing arm holder 1
DHEE  |Mixing arm holder 1
DHBE-5A | Seesaw bearing holder 2
Remarks DHE-EG | Gimbal shaft ]
DHB-& |LF940 1
The quantity and quality of the kits have been well checked and DHE-7 |LFo40 1
imspected before shipmant, However, if you should find anyihing DHE-E | ¥oke damper collar [4) 1
inconveriens, please immediately inform the head office or the DHEY |Yoke damper collar (B) 1
shaop, whare you purchased, together with the parts number eq DHE-10 Yoke dust cop 1
DH=0=0. DHE-11 |Yoke dust cap 1
DHB-12 | M2 « 16 rad and 2
e !
The specifications shall be subject to change without any pricr 8:3_1; Eizgg ::
piatics: DH3-16 | Gimbal shaft bushing 1
DHB-16 | Gimbal shaft bushing 1
DHB-17A Adjust rod M2 x ED 1
Arrange- | oo Parts Quantity OHB-17B] Adjust rod M2 x 00 2
:r;;";" Number| Particulars required
s Parts arranged in the lower section of CASE A—B
MECHAMICAL CASE A
CH-112) | DH12-1 W3 % 168 cap screw 5
CH-{1} | DH1-1 Expert stabilizer blade 1 DOH12-2 (M3 x 20 cap screw 3
DH-12} | DH2-1 | Expert stabilizer blade 1 |DH12-3 M3 x 25 cap screw i
IDH12-4 [Md x 30 cap scraw 2
DH-13} OH3 Giminal saesaw 1
DH12-8 (M2 x 6 pan haad machine screw L]
OH-[4}) | DH4-1 | btain blade root end 2 OH12-7 |M2 x 8 pan head machine screw 9
| DH4-2 | Blade holder 2 GHA12-8 (M2 = 14 pan hesd machine screw | 4
DH4-3 | ¥oka 1 CHIZ9 M2« 15 pan head machine screw 1
DH4-4 | Bearing 10-15 2 CH12-10( M3 % 10 pan head machine scraw 1
OH4-5 | Bearing 16-20 2 CH12-11 M2 nut 5
DH4-6 | Thrust CATB-12 2 DH12-12 M3 nut 1
OH4-7 | ¢4 hardered washer 2 DH12-13 [M3U nuet 4]
OHAB | ¢4 Washar 2 DH12-14 |4 nut 4
DH4-9 | Thrust collar 2
OH4-10 | hd x 25 Cap scraw | 2 DH12-15|844 % 4 sa1 screw
DH12-16|M4 » B sat sorew B
DH-(6) |DHE-* | Center hub 1 DH1Z.17 |¢ 2 Flat washer 2
DH12.18 | ¢ 4 Flat washer 2
DH-{6] |DHB.1 | Radius arm 2 DH12-18|¢ 3 Flat washer 4
OHE-2 | Mast block 1
ki35 Cuntrl i ! DH12-20 | Damper rubler 1
ol ot i ' DH12-21|Fod end 10
DH12-22 | 5 Ball 7
DH-17) [DHT-1 hain mest 1
DH12-23 [Pivol balt & 2
DH-8)  DHET | Swash plate boots ! DH12-24|Pivol arm eolar 2
. OH12-26 |Meedle pin @2 x 11.8 4
BHA{91 | DR Chswanly Upen piath ! DH12-26 | Needie pin d3 x 15,8 1
D I 1 DH12-27 | Naedie pin § 4 » 20.8 1




DH-2

Arranga- | porgs | Parts Cuantity ‘::;::!:g Parts Parts Cuantity
ment N, Mumber | Particulars rquined of parts | Mumber | Particulars requined
| of parts
i DH-[39) |DH3Y-5 (M4 x 10 cap screw 1
| MECHARNICAL CASE 8 DH39-6 (M2 x 5 Pan bead maching scrow 3
DH-(201 | DH20-1 | Mission cass L 1 LH39-7 |M2 x 6 pan head machine screw | 4
| DH39-5 |M2 x 8 pan head maching scraw 1
DH-121} | DH21-1 | Cluteh bell 1 |DH38-8 M2 x 10 pan head machina screw | 10
; DH21-2 | 15t shaft of main missicn 1 |
g:g;‘j ;EZTMSF: I-Hg;ii;in ; CH-(401 | OHA0-1 | L-type starter pullay 1
DH21.5 | ¢ 8 Stop ring 1 |DHA0-2 M3 = 18 cap scraw 2
Ree Hhmaingds o0 . DH-441] |DH41-1 |Mounting plate !
[H41-2 |Engine hed 2
DH-(23) | DH22-1 | Mission case R [ OH41-3 | Tail skid 1
I
DH-(23) | DHZ23-1 |Bavel gear DH-142] | DH42-1 | L-typa wrench 1. Smm 1
CH23-2 | 3rd shaft of main mission 1 OH42-2 ;_L-l\,'D-B wrench 2.0mm 1
DH23.3 | 3rd shatt collar § Largal <&~ 1 |DHA2.3 | L-type wrench 2.5mm i
nDH23-4 | 3rd shaft cellar {Smalll 1 CH42-4 | L-type wrench 3.0mim 1
CH23-3 | 3rd shaft holder - 1
OH-43F  DH431 | Tapar spacer i
CH23FE (g3 % 12 Roll pin 1 |
DHE2ZE7 1@3 = 16 Hall pin 1 DH-AA4) |DHAS-1 [Link arm collar 1
DHZ3-8 |Bearing 0B OPF .~ 1 DH44-2 | Collect pitch shaft B i
DE2352 (Bearing GOB 7 - 1 DH44-3 | Link arm shatt A 1
DH44-4 | T-type lewver shalt
DH-{24) [ DH24-1 | 40T Spur gear 1
|DH24-2 | Bevel pinion gesr 1 DH-45) |DHAB1 |M3U Mui ]
| DH24-3 | 2nd shaft of main mission 1 DHA52 |14 Ut B
DH24-4 | g Z5 % 10 Rall pin 1 DOHAB-3 |k Mut 1
DH24-5 |gdd5 =« 12 Aoll pin 1 DHAG-1 | 2 Flat washer 2
DHAS-5 (¢ 3 Flat washar 16
DH24-6 | Bearing 826 OP 1
DH24-7 | Bearing 826 DD 1 OH4E-6 B2 B3 Collar 1
OH45-7 |F4xGBushillg 4
DH-(25) | DH25-1 |Joint A 1 DH45-8 |Adjust rod M2 x 30 2
DHASS (M3« 4 sel scnsw 4
DH-(26] | DH26-1 | Hobby oil 1 *
DH-46) [DHAE-1 | Clutch shoe 1
DH-127} | DH27-1 | M3 « 10 cap screw 5} DH4E-2 |Bearing HE DB09 1
DH27-2 | M3 Mut &
DHZ#-3 | M5 1 B Pan head machine scrav 1 DH-147) |DH47-1 |Cooling fan 1
OHZ7-4 | i3 Fluted washer g DH47-2 | Cocling fan set member 1
DHZ7.5 |5 Baka washer 1
| CH-(48) [DH48-1 [T-type levar 2
OHZT7-6 [ M4 x 4 Sat scraw 2
DH27-7 | M4 x 6 Set screw < CH-(49) |DHA3-1 | Collect pitch lever 2
MECHAMICAL CASE C1 DH-150] | DHED-1 | Link lever 2
— —— I CHED-2 | Jaint arm 1
DH-138) [ DH38-1 | Radius arm plame (&) i 1 |
DH38-Z | Badius arm hings [ 1 DH-181] |DHE1-1 | Tail pitch plate 1
DH38-3 | $2 BS Collar 1 |DHE1-Z |3« 5 BS Callar 1
DOH38-4 | Pitch up plate z | DHEB1-3 | Tail pitch plate stopper 2
DH3E-6 | Ring arm 2 | DHE1-4 | M2 x B Pan head machine screw z
DHE1-5 M3 x 3 Set sorew 2
D436 |Radius arm holder 1
OH38-7 |Pitch plate collar i DH-1521 | DHSZ-1 | Tall holder H 1
DH3B.-8 | Coliar (A} for pitch up 2 'DHE2-Z  |M3 = 5 st screw 2
DH38-9 | Collar (T far pitch up 2
DH38-10( Collar () fer pitch up 1 DH-153) |DHES1 |Fed end 16
DH53-2 ¢ 5 Ball 16
DH-(38]1 | DH30-1 M3 = 16 cap screw 4 DHE3-3 |7 « B Pan head maching screw 5
DH38-2 [M3 x 12 cap scrow 3 OH534 | M2 Mt 18
CH38-3 | M3 x 20 cap scraw 8
CH20-4 | M3 x 40 cop sorayw 2
I




DH-3

Arrange- Paris Parts CQuanti Artange. Parts Parts T
:;“:;r:':‘ Mumber | Particulars . m-cuuimzIr :;a:::;:, Mumber | Particulars Ea-l:’:::u'?
OH-154] | DHS54-1 | Tail biade holder & ? DH-I60) |DHE0-1 | Adjust rod M2 x 110 3
DHG4:2 | Tail blade holder B | 2 DHED-2 | Adjust rod M2 x 200 3
CHEA-3 (M2 » 10 pan head machine serew| B DHB0-3 (¢ 1.2 x 200 red i
| DHBA-A | M2 Nt G
| BHEA-E | M3LE Mut 2 DH-iB1) |OHE1-1 | Adjust joint [A) 3
| DHB-E | M3 = 12 Cap screw 2 |
| CHB4-7 | Rod and | 2 DH-162) |DHE2-1 | Adjust joint [B) 4
DHS54-3 |[Rod adjuster | 2 s by iR
DH54-9 |@E Ball [ BODY KT
DHEA- 10| M4 = 6 set screvw [ 4 o
! DH-701 [DHT0-1 | Body case 1
| DH70-2 | Sticking paper 1
DH-166! | DEG5-1 | Damper rubber A | 4 IOH70-3 | Body FRF 1 set
: o] ; {DH704 | Body frame 1 set
DH-156) | DH-56-1 -"v.-'IEU.Px'uI: | 1% ?DH?D'E Horizontal 1ail blade 1
LIHBE2. FAMELE Nt | = IDHT06 | Vertical tail blade 1
DESG-3 [#4 x 16 Flat washer [i ‘DH?ﬂ-? Drawing 1
| | DHYO-8 | Transcribing mark 1
LH-15 |":' DHS7-1 | Star l:ng bl t 1 DH70:9 | Windshisld 1
DE57-2 | Mounting plate | 1 {
= LA : |OH 10 Cooling cover
DH-(58) | DHES-1 | Tail pitch lewver [ ! CHH 0= 11| Wire set member 1
E.H[..B-E Tail naar biox & | 1 [‘-‘Hm-‘? F'I.H.':' b'dllk I'_IiJIIE‘i 1
CHE8-3 | Tail gear Box B ! _ DH70.13) Enva Engine collar 1
CHE3-4 | hiter gear Right 1 |
DHS8.5 | Miter gear Left 1 l DH70-14{ Fual tank 300ce i
| DHT0-15{ Tail drive shaft i
DHS85 | Teil, Tst shaft 1 DH70-16| Audder contrel wire 3
DH58-7 | Tail, 2nd shaft 1 DH70-17} ¢ 3 » 800 B5S Fipe 2
DHESE Jaint 1 | OH70-18! Rudder control pipe 1
DHE8S | Tail housing 1 ! DH70-19| Main blade 2
DHB8-10| Thrust coupling |z ' DH70.204 Tall pipe 1
DHS58-11|7 x 11.1 BS Collar 1
DHBEBE-12| 3 » 5 BS Callar | 1
DHEE-13) 7 « 7 B5 Collar 1 MECHAMICAL CASE
DHE8-14| Tail pitch rod e ——
DHS8-15 M2 % 10 Pan head machine serew| 5 OH-(80} |DHE0-1 | Instruction manual 1
| DHED-2 | Tail blade 2
DHEE-16 M3 Nut 4
DHEE-17| Bearing 685 OF 2 DHE0-3 | Skid pipe Fa
OH58-18| Bearing 685 22 2 DHEO-4 | Skid support q
OH5E-19| 3.2 x 8 thrust bearing 2 DHED-b | Skid band 4
DHBE-20H ¢ 2 Flat washer 2 DHEOG | Skid pipe cap g
DHEE-21 M4 x 4 set screw 2
DHE0-7 | Skid brace {11 R 1
DH-1581 | DHES-1 | M3 x 5 Sert screw 1 DHI-B | Skid brace L 1
DHED.2 |Md 3 4 set Soriw 1 DHA04 | Skid brace 2] R 1
DH-3 IMS 10 Cap scraw 1 | DHE0-10) Skid brace L 1
OHE9-4 | M3« 20 Cap screw 1 | DHE0-11| Skid bracs {31 R 1
DHES-E |M2 x 8 Pan head maching screw 1 OHADT 2 Skid bracs L 1
DHES-6 [M2 x 10 Pan head machine scraw 1
DHES-7 |[M2 Mut 2 DHAD-13 Wheel sat rmember & 2
DHES-8 (M3 U Mut 1 DHE0-1 4| Whee! 22t member B 2
DH3S9 (M4 L Nut 1 DHED-15 k3 x 25 cap scraw 2
DHES- 10| M2.6 = 8 tapping sorovw 10 DHB0-16{ M3 = 10 cap screw 2
DHER. 1T M7 = 10 wood screw 7 DHB0-17] M3 = 12 cap sorew g
| DHES-12( @ 2 5 Flat washer 4 |
| DHES-13 (¢ 3 Flat washer 4 CIHE 18] Whesl 2
CHE0-19 ¢ 5.1 rod end 3
CHB0-20 Accessory pips 1
CHE0-21| Mechanical case 1
DHB0-Z2 Enstrom seal 3




(VINVT 10}) 2D "Budeiyl 1D "Byosiy

g 'sipepy

EED

e — o

|
| [=] [+

J
15 “
L iy I
G m% .nmlmw_ [Es] S

Bz

c

nm,U L

5D

o HOG@@ e Sk
= Z 1L

& O ©

E—— | [0 &

]

LZ

g-Y "Byoapy

¥ "EYIeiN

t

Lt | i
00 @@ O®[[] o | 18]

Porill [

_M__
29,

B e

=
-
F

z

B

SASYI TVIINYHIIAW NI SLHVYd 40 M3IA LNIJWIDNVHHY




EO0H—R/G "TA FOo—6" EFER B
TR ES TEwE L, $9 DA
BRUMEICT DT, +90ETERLTHY
FTH. BOLSHEMA RO ERRS Ty
2 TR &L,
A—FRBmE& - =#8etESRTI A toLit
BLE T iauest s THERT &,

Thank you very much for your pur-
chase of Hirobo R/C model helicop-
ter Enstrom, Through the quality
and quantity of the model kits have
been severely checked before ship-
ment, please re-check the quantity of
the components and parts contained
in each small sack in order to make
doubly sure. If you should find any-
thing wrong, please be free to contact
the shop where you have purchased
or directly Hirobo [|ndustrial Co.,
Lid.

#E Inspection

ESBITRhATN HI234 TT26 TRI0A47j45-3070
HIRCEO INDUSTRIAL CO,LTD

234, Fukawa-cno Fuchu-sk, 7256, Hirpstema, lapan
Cable:Firsba Facluhireshims Telex 8450 - 77 Hiahe

l EL/ =54t




